RESOLUTION 2024-1210

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROBERTS, IDAHO CONSENTING TO THE INCLUSION OF THE CITY OF ROBERTS AND ALL WITHIN ITS CITY LIMITS IN THE PROPOSED CENTRAL FIRE AMBULANCE DISTRICT AND TO THE PARTICIPATION OF THE CITY OF ROBERTS IN SAID DISTRICT

WHEREAS, ambulance service is critical to the needs of the population of the City of Roberts and its citizens for emergency medical care and related issues; and

WHEREAS, the City of Roberts is currently receiving emergency medical ambulance service by Jefferson County's contract with Bonneville County; and

WHEREAS, local governance and control over ambulance service will provide quicker and more efficient service to the residents of the City of Roberts; and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Central Fire District desires to establish the Central Fire Ambulance District: and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §31-3911 requires that the City of Roberts pass a resolution consenting to participation in a proposed ambulance service district prior to a petition to form an ambulance service district is filed with the county clerk; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §31-3921 authorizes the City of Roberts to consent to inclusion within the limits of an ambulance service district after it is formed; and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Central Fire District is willing to enter into an interagency agreement with the proposed Central Fire Ambulance District to provide facilities and other assets for the mutual benefit of the citizens within the proposed boundaries of the Central Fire Ambulance District; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Roberts desires that the Central Fire Ambulance District be submitted to the Jefferson County Commissioners for approval and inclusion in a vote for the same in compliance with Idaho Code §31-3911(3)-(6).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Roberts, Idaho, that the City of Roberts hereby consent to participation in the proposed Central Fire Ambulance District and that this consent be included in a petition to the Jefferson County Commissioners, all in compliance with Idaho Code §31-3911(2).

APPROVED by the Mayor and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Roberts, Idaho, this 10 Durember , 2024. day of

APPROVED: Mayor Robert Berlin

ATTEST:

notte) pril Galbraith, City Cler